

No. 20-1374

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CVS PHARMACY, INC.; CAREMARK, L.L.C.; CAREMARK  
CALIFORNIA SPECIALTY PHARMACY, L.L.C.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JOHN DOE, ONE, ET AL., ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES  
AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL HEALTH LAW  
PROGRAM AND DISABILITY RIGHTS  
CALIFORNIA, IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS AND SUGGESTING  
AFFIRMANCE**

---

WAYNE TURNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
ELIZABETH EDWARDS  
JANE PERKINS  
NATIONAL HEALTH LAW PROGRAM  
1444 I Street NW, Suite 1105,  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 289-7661  
turner@healthlaw.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICI . . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 2

ARGUMENT . . . . . 3

I. CONGRESS CRAFTED THE ACA TO CURB OR ELIMINATE PREVIOUSLY ALLOWED DISCRIMINATORY PRACTICES BY INSURERS . . . . . 3

II. The ACA prohibits many health insurance practices that courts had previously refused to enjoin . . . . . 6

    A. The ACA reset disability discrimination in health care . . . . . 6

    B. The ACA protections for women and older adults prohibit previously permitted discriminatory practices . . . . . 9

III. THE ACA'S COMPLIANCE SCHEME RECOGNIZES THE SEISMIC INDUSTRY SHIFT AND THE NEED FOR LAYERED ENFORCEMENT BY GOVERNMENT REGULATORS AND PRIVATE ENFORCEMENT . . . . . 11

    A. Enforcement by government regulators . . . . . 12

    B. Enforcement by individuals. . . . . 16

CONCLUSION . . . . . 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985) . . . . .	8
<i>Briscoe v. Health Care Serv. Corp.</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 725 (N.D. Ill. 2017) . . . . .	21
<i>Doe v. BlueCross BlueShield of Tennessee, Inc.</i> , 926 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2019) . . . . .	21
<i>Doe v. Mut. of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 179 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	7
<i>Doukas v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 422 (D.N.H. 1996) . . . . .	7
<i>Harris v. Maricopa County Superior Court</i> , 631 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	22
<i>Jefferies v. Harris Co. Community Action Ass'n</i> , 615 F.2d 1025 (5th Cir. 1980) . . . . .	22
<i>Jeffers v. Thompson</i> , 264 F. Supp. 3d 314 (D. Md. 2003) . . . . .	22
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988) . . . . .	19
<i>Leonard F. v. Israel Discount Bank of N.Y.</i> , 199 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1999) . . . . .	7
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) . . . . .	17
<i>McGann v. H&amp;H Music Co.</i> , 946 F.2d 401 (5th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	7

<i>McNeil v. Time Ins. Co.</i> , 205 F.3d 179 (5th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	6
<i>Modderno v. King</i> , 82 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 1996) . . . . .	7
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) . . . . .	19
<i>Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Kelly</i> , 932 F. Supp. 1284 (D.N. Mex. 1996) . . . . .	19
<i>Rome v. MTA/N.Y. City Transit</i> , No. 97-CV-2945 (JG), 1997 WL 1048908 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 1997) . . . . .	8
<i>Rumble v. Fairview Health Servs.</i> , No. 14-CV-2037, 2015 WL 1197415 (D. Minn. Mar. 16, 2015) . . . . .	16, 17
<i>Schmitt v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan of Wash.</i> , 965 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2020) . . . . .	17
<i>Shazor v. Prof'l Transit Mgmt.</i> , 744 F.3d 948 (6th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	22
<i>Southeastern Penn. v. Gilead</i> , 102 F. Supp. 3d 688 (E.D. Pa. 2015) . . . . .	21
<i>Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 485 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. May 4, 2021) . . . . .	14
<b>STATUTES</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 794 . . . . .	6, 18
42 U.S.C. § 6102 . . . . .	21

42 U.S.C. § 18116.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12201(c).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 18022.....	5, 9
42 U.S.C. § 18116(a).....	5, 16, 18, 20
42 U.S.C. § 300gg.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-3 .....	4, 11
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-4 .....	4, 5, 10, 11
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-6 .....	4, 5, 9
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-18 .....	5
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act, Pub. L. No. 111-152 (2010) .....	3
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (“ACA”), Pub. L. No. 111-148 (2010).....	3

**REGULATIONS**

45 C.F.R. § 156.122(e) .....	15
45 C.F.R. § 156.125 .....	4
45 C.F.R. § 91.43 .....	21
45 C.F.R. § 91.50 .....	21
45 C.F.R. § 92.5(b) .....	16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

- ACA; HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2016 Final Rule, 80 Fed. Reg. 10,750 (Feb. 27, 2015), <https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2015-02-27/pdf/2015-03751.pdf> ..... *passim*
- ACA; HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2016, 79 Fed. Reg. 70,674 (proposed Nov. 26, 2014), <https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2014-11-26/pdf/2014-27858.pdf> ..... 16
- ACA; HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2017, 81 Fed. Reg. 12,204 (Mar. 8, 2016), <https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2016-03-08/pdf/2016-04439.pdf> ..... 16
- Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs, Ctr. for Consumer Info. & Ins. Oversight, Final 2016 Letter to Issuers in the Federally-Facilitated Marketplace (Feb. 20, 2015), [https://www.hhs.gov/guidance/sites/default/files/hhs-guidance-documents/184740\\_2016\\_Letter\\_to\\_Issuers\\_2\\_20\\_2015\\_R.pdf](https://www.hhs.gov/guidance/sites/default/files/hhs-guidance-documents/184740_2016_Letter_to_Issuers_2_20_2015_R.pdf) ..... 12, 15
- Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., Ctr. for Consumer Info. & Ins. Oversight, Final 2017 Letter to Issuers in the Federally-facilitated Marketplace 48 (Feb. 29, 2016), <https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Regulations-and-Guidance/Downloads/Final-2017-Letter-to-Issuers-2-29-16.pdf> ..... 12, 13

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., Ctr. for Consumer Information & Insurance Oversight (CCIIO), Resources, <a href="https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Letters/index.html">https://www.cms.gov/ CCIIO/Resources/Letters/index.html</a> . . . . .	13
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., State Exchange Models, Qualified Health Plan Certification, <a href="https://www.qhpcertification.cms.gov/s/QHP">https://www.qhpcertif ication.cms.gov/s/QHP</a> . . . . .	12
Douglas B. Jacobs & Benjamin D. Sommers, <i>Using Drugs to Discriminate — Adverse Selection in the Insurance Marketplace</i> , <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 372 (Jan. 29, 2015) . . . . .	14, 15
HHS, Nondiscrimination in Health Programs and Activities, Final Rule, 81 Fed. Reg. 31,376, 31,433-34 (May 18, 2016) <a href="https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2016-05-18/pdf/2016-11458.pdf">https://www.govin fo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2016-05-18/pdf/ 2016-11458.pdf</a> . . . . .	13, 14, 15
Jane Sung, AARP, <i>Protecting Affordable Health Insurance for Older Adults: The Affordable Care Act's Limit on Age Rating 1</i> (Jan. 2017), <a href="https://www.aarp.org/content/dam/aarp/ppi/2017-01/Protecting-Affordable-Health-Insurance-for-Older.pdf">https://www.aarp.org/content/dam/aarp/ppi/20 17-01/Protecting-Affordable-Health-Insurance- for-Older.pdf</a> . . . . .	10
John V. Jacobi et al., Health Insurer Market Behavior After the Affordable Care Act: Assessing the Need for Monitoring, Targeted Enforcement and Regulatory Reform, 120 <i>Penn.</i> <i>St. L. Rev.</i> 109, 174 (2015) . . . . .	14

- Nat'l Health Law Program & The AIDS Inst., Re: Discriminatory Pharmacy Benefits Design in Select Qualified Health Plans Offered in Florida, Administrative Complaint filed with HHS OCR (May 28, 2014), <https://healthlaw.org/resource/nhelp-and-the-aids-institute-complaint-to-hhs-re-hiv-aids-discrimination-by-fl/> . . . . . 16
- Nat'l Women's Law Ctr., *Case Against the ACA Threatens to Devastate Women's Health and Economic Security* 1 (May 2021), <https://nwlc.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/11/ACA-2020-11-09-1.pdf> . . . . . 9, 10, 11
- Nondiscrimination in Health and Health Education Programs or Activities, 85 Fed. Reg. 37,160, 37,203 (June 19, 2020), <https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2020-06-19/pdf/2020-11758.pdf> . . . . . 21
- Samuel R. Bagenstos, *The Future of Disability Law*, 114 Yale L. J. 1 (2004) . . . . . 7
- Sara Rosenbaum & Joel Teitelbaum, *Civil Rights Enforcement in the Modern Healthcare System: Reinvigorating the Role of the Federal Government in the Aftermath of Alexander v. Sandoval*, 3 Yale J. Health Pol'y L. & Ethics 215 (2003). . . . . 19, 20
- Sara Rosenbaum et al., *Crossing the Rubicon: The Impact of the Affordable Care Act on the Content of Insurance Coverage for Persons with Disabilities*, 25 Notre Dame J. L. Ethics & Pub. Pol'y 235 (2014). . . . . 4, 6



Sarah G. Steege, *Finding A Cure in the Courts: A Private Right of Action for Disparate Impact in Health Care*, 16 Mich. J. Race & L. 439 (2011) . . . . . 21, 22

Sidney D. Watson, *Reinvigorating Title VI: Defending Health Care Discrimination—It Shouldn't Be So Easy*, 58 Fordham L. Rev. 939 (1990). . . . . 20

Valarie K. Blake, *An Opening for Civil Rights in Health Insurance After the Affordable Care Act*, 36 B.C. J. L. & Soc. Just. 235 (2016) . . . . . 5, 6

William C. Burton, *Burton's Legal Thesaurus* (5th ed) (2013). . . . . 19
